### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

# FILED SID J. WHITE

SEP 27 1995

KEYDRICK JORDAN,	)		CLERK, SUPREME COURT  By  Chilef Deputy Clark
Appellant,	)		
vs.	) )	CASE NUMBER	84,252
STATE OF FLORIDA,	)		
Appellee.	) )		
-	)		

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	30
POINT I: ALLOWING IRRELEVANT, PREJUDICIAL, AND INCOMPETENT EVIDENCE TAINTED THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH.	30
POINT II:  THE GRANTING OF THE STATE'S PETITION FOR WRIT  OF CERTIORARI PREVENTED KEYDRICK JORDAN FROM  ESTABLISHING THAT THE PROSECUTOR'S DECISION  TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE WAS  BASED, AT LEAST IN PART, ON RACIST MOTIVES.	52
POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE PROSECUTOR.	62
POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF SAM TORY WHERE APPELLANT LATER EXPLAINED THAT HE DID NOT INTEND TO KILL THE VICTIM.	71
POINT V:  THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE, ALLOWING THE STATE TO ARGUE BOTH PREMEDITATION AND FELONY MURDER, AND THIS COURT SHOULD ADDITIONALLY VACATE THE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE FOR ATTEMPTED ROBBERY ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY GROUNDS.	74
POINT VI:  ERRORS IN JURY SELECTION RESULTED IN A DENIAL  OF JORDAN'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR  TRIAL.	77

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT VII:  THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S	82
MOTION FOR EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	
POINT VIII:  THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT FUTURE LEGISLATION MIGHT RESULT IN JORDAN'S RESULT FROM PRISON IF JORDAN WERE SENTENCED TO LIFE.	83
POINT IX:  KEYDRICK JORDAN'S DEATH SENTENCE IS  CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM.	84
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u> :	PAGE N	<u>10.</u>
A.H. Robins Co. v. Ford 468 So.2d 318 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)		99
Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Corp. 422 U.S. 252 (1976)		52
<u>Ashley v. State</u> 265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972)		50
Beck v. Alabama 447 U.S. 625 (1980)		69
Berryhill v. Zant 858 F.2d 633 (11th Cir. 1988)	78,	79
Blanton v. Butler 81 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1995)		81
Boler v. State 654 So.2d 603 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)		76
Bouie v. State 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)		93
Brady v. Maryland 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	28,	82
Brim v. State 654 So.2d 184 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)		45
<u>Castro v. State</u> 597 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	62,	70
<u>Cross v. State</u> 103 So. 636, 89 Fla. 212 (1925)		77
<u>Darden v. State</u> 329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976)		99
<u>Dutton v. Brown</u> 812 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987)		98
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104 (1982)		88
<u>Fassi v. State</u> 591 So 2d 977 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)		47

<u>Ford v. State</u> 374 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1979)				86
Foster v. State 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	53,	54,	59,	60
<u>Frye v. United States</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)			45,	46
Gamble v. State 644 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)				49
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)				47
<u>Gay v. State</u> 607 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)				45
<u>Gibbs v. State</u> 193 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)				77
Glendening v. State 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)				43
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> 442 U.S. 95 (1979)				97
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)				58
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	29,	37,	92,	93
Gulley v. Pierce 625 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)				43
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)				49
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)				74
<pre>Hall v. State 568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1990)</pre>			39,	43
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)				84
In Re Standard Jury Instructions 575 So 2d 1276 (Fla. 1991)				63

<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)		78,	79
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1980)			48
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)			49
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)			86
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 653 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)		72,	73
<u>Johnston v. State</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)			86
<u>Jones v. State</u> 378 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)			77
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)		37,	84
<u>Keene v. State</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)			77
<u>Knowles v. State</u> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)			88
<pre>Kruse v. State 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)</pre>			48
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)		36,	86
Marquard v. State 641 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)			84
Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc. 446 U.S. 238 (1980)			69
McCleskey v. Kemp 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	53,	54,	59
McKendry v. State 641 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1994)			83
McNabb v. United States			69

Metropolitan Dade County v. Zapata 601 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)		95
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)		37
Mills v. Maryland 486 U.S. 367 (1988)		75
Nat Harrison Associates, Inc. v. Byrd 256 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)		44
Nelson v. State 362 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)		75
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	88,	90
People v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County 19 Cal.3d 255, 561 P.2d 1164, 137 Cal.Rptr. 476 (1977)		63
Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. Hotel Ocean 71 Associates, Ltd. 479 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)		94
Ponticelli v. State 493 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1992)		88
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)		91
Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co. 652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995)		59
Ramirez v. State 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)		45
Rhodes v. State 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		50
Rodriguez v. Pino 634 So.2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)		43
Rose v. Mitchell 443 U.S. 545 (1979)		52
Royster v. State 643 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)		51
Sabre Marine v. Feliciano 461 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)		43

Schwab v. State				
636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994)				62
Seropian v. Forman 652 So.2d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)				49
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> 384 U.S. 333 (1966)				78
Silverthorne v. United States 400 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1968)			78,	79
Smithson v. V.M.S. Realty, Inc. 536 So.2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)				44
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)				88
<u>Spradley v. State</u> 442 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)			•	44
<u>State v. Clausell</u> 474 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)				65
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)				86
<u>State v. Jordan</u> 630 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	1,	4,	56,	60
<u>State v. Marshall</u> 613 A.2d 1059 (N.J. 1992)				59
<u>State v. Neil</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)				58
Sykes v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)				44
Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1993)				83
<u>Traylor v. State</u> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)			59,	78
Troy Mercke, Jr. v. State of Florida Florida Supreme Court Case Number 83,063				86
United States v. Bear Runner 502 F.2d 908 (8th Cir. 1974)				78

<u>United States v. Heldt</u> 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)		63
United States v. Roberts 618 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1980)		65
<u>United States v. Starks</u> 515 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1975)		81
<u>United States v. Wright</u> 588 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)		64
<u>Washington v. Davis</u> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	52,	53
Williams v. Griswald 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)		79
Windom v. State 20 Fla. L. Weekly S200 (Fla. April 27, 1995)		37
<u>Wright v. United States</u> 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984) 63	, 64,	65
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:		
Amendment IV, United States Constitution Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 30, 70 30, 70	, 76, , 73,	77 76
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 30, 70 Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 30, 70, 73 Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution	, 76,	
Section 90.108, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.613, Florida Statutes (1993)	72,	73 50 94
Section 90.613, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.703, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1991)	2,	49 36 97 93

Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (1993)	85, 86 3 2 34
Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1993)	47 37
Rule 3.220(f), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.300(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	60 77
Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal) Penalty Proceedings Capital Cases.	35
Canon 9, Florida Code of Professional Responsibility	65
Rule 4-3.7, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 4-3.8, Rules of Professional Conduct	65 65
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 702.1	39
Report and Recommendation of the Florida Supreme Court Racial and Ethnic Bias Study Commission (1990 and 1991)	59
